
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: September 23, 2021 
 
 
 
Agenda item: 6a 
 
 
Appeal Date: September 23, 2021 
  
 
Applicant:  Ryan Heil 
  
   
Address:  11600 Hazel Avenue 
   Grand Blanc, MI 48439 
 
   
Zoning:  R1-D Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: Parcel Number 12-14-282-002 
 English Villas Sub Lot 345 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Property Description   
 
The approximately 0.12-acre (5,348 square feet) parcel identified as Parcel Number 12-
14-282-002 is located on Pontiac Lake and zoned R1-D (Single Family Residential).  The 
public sanitary sewer system is available to serve the site. 
 
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Ryan Heil, the applicant, is proposing to construct a new house on an undeveloped lot. 
 
 
Planner’s Report 
 
The parcel is nonconforming due to a 6,652 square foot deficiency in lot area and a 38-
foot deficiency in lot width (42 feet in width at the front lot line); in the R1-D zoning 
district the minimum lot size requirement is 12,000 square feet and the minimum lot 
width requirement is 80 feet. 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,702 square foot one-story house, including a 
260 square foot one-car attached garage.  The proposed house would be located 15.59 
feet from the north (front) lot line, 6.55 feet from the east (side) lot line, and 7.58 feet 
from the west (side) lot line.  In the R1-D zoning district the minimum front yard setback 
is 30 feet and the minimum side yard setback is 10-feet.  A 14.41-foot variance to 
encroach into the front setback, a 3.45-foot variance to encroach into the east side 
setback, and a 2.42-foot variance to encroach into the west side setback are being 
requested.  Note the proposed eave overhang is 16 inches, which only leaves 2.6 inches 
from the required minimum 5-foot setback from the east side property line. 
 
Additionally, the proposed lot coverage is 31.82% (1,702 square feet), which is 11.82% 
(632.4 square feet) beyond the 20% maximum lot coverage allowed (1,069.6 square feet). 
 
Please also note there was a different site plan prepared by a different surveyor in 
November 2020.  The revised site plan utilized the topographic information from the 
initial survey, which did not represent the shoreline at the ordinary high-water mark for 
Pontiac Lake. 
 
Furthermore, the architectural plans show a covered porch on the east side of the house.  
This porch is not represented on the site plan.  The roofed structure is not dimensioned on 
the elevations, but the projection scales at three feet.  When reviewing the architectural 
plans, note the orientation is reversed from the site plan.  A covered or enclosed porch is 
considered part of the principal structure and therefore subject to the same setbacks as the 
house.  Based on the plans, the covered porch would be located 3.55 feet from the east 
side property line.  Article 7, Section 27.vii of the zoning ordinance prohibits the Zoning 
Board of Appeals from permitting side yards of less than five feet for safety reasons. 
 
The requested variances are listed in the following table. 



Variance # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Requested 

Variance Result 

1 Article 3.1.6.E Front yard 
setback 30 feet 14.41 feet 15.59 feet 

2 Article 3.1.6.E Side yard 
setback 10 feet 3.45 feet (east) 

2.42 feet (west) 
6.55 feet (east) 
7.58 feet (west) 

3 Article 3.1.6.E Maximum lot 
coverage 

20% 
(1,069.6 

square feet) 

11.82%  
(632.4 square feet) 

31.82% (1,702 
square feet) 

4 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot 
size 

12,000 
square feet 6,652 square feet 5,348 square 

feet 

5 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot 
width 80 feet 38 feet 42 feet 

 
Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Ryan Heil from Article 
3.1.6.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-14-282-002 in order to construct a 
new house that would exceed the allowed lot coverage by 11.82%, encroach 14.41 feet 
into the required front yard setback, and encroach 3.45 feet into the required east side 
yard setback and 2.42 feet into the required west side yard setback.  A 38-foot variance 
from the required lot width and 6,652 square foot variance from the required lot size are 
also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  This approval will have the following conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 
 

• The site plan shall be revised by a registered land surveyor to accurately reflect the 
location the rear yard setback is measured. 

 
• The covered porch on the east side of the house is not permitted and shall be removed 

from all plans. 
 
• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the 

Building Department. 
 

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks. 
 
 
Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Ryan Heil for Parcel Number 12-
14-282-002 due to the following reason(s): 
 
 
Table:  I move to table the variance requests of Ryan Heil for Parcel Number 12-14-
282-002 to consider comments stated during this public hearing. 



Attachments: 
 
1. Variance application dated August 23, 2021. 
2. Site plan dated August 18, 2021. 
3. Site plan dated November 20, 2020 (revision date February 20, 2021). 
4. Elevations and floor plans dated January 2021. 
5. Letter of denial from the Building Department dated September 1, 2021. 
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